
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



L.D. 829 
2 

DATE: 6/22/95 (Filing No. H- 594 ) 
4 

6 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of 
the House. 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

HOUSE 
L.D. 829, 
Industry" 

STATE OF MAINE 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

117TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

AMENDMENT "f}., 
Bill, "An Act to 

to HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 619, 
Strengthen Maine's Live Harness Racing 

Amend the amendment by inserting after section 14 the 
20 following: 

22 • Sec. 15. 8 MRSA §275-0 is enacted to read: 

24 §275-0. One percent deduction from winning amounts 

26 Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the licensee of 
any facility licensed to accept pari-mutuel wagers on horse races 

28 shall deduct lq,o from all winning amounts and shall forward this 
amount to the State Harness Racing Commission. This amount must 

30 be deposited as undedicated revenue to the General Fund under a 
separate account established by the Bureau of the Budget.' 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

Further amend the 
nonconsecutive Part 
consecutively. 

REVENUES 

General Fund 

bill by relettering 
letter or section 

FISCAL NOTE 

or renumbering any 
number to read 

1995-96 1996-97 

$516,000 $516,000 

This amendment requires that a certain percentage of winning 
46 amounts from pari-mutuel wagers be deposited as undedicated 

Page l-LRI339(11) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 



2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

HOUSE AMENDMENT "A" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 619, L.D. 829 . 
revenue to the General Fund. The estimated annual 
General Fund revenue are $516,000 beginning in 
1995-96. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

increases of 
fiscal year 

This amendment requires the licensee of any facility 
licensed to accept pari-mutuel wagers on horse races to deduct 1% 
from all winning amounts. This amount must be forwarded to the 

:::::o~::n~~~ Racing commiSSion~~ in the General Fund. 

18 TOWN: Portland 

20 

Page 2-LR1339(11) 

HOUSE AMENDMENT 




