

	L.D. 829			
2	DATE: 6/22/95 (Filing No. H- 594)			
4				
б	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House.			
8				
10	STATE OF MAINE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 117TH LEGISLATURE			
12	FIRST REGULAR SESSION			
14	HOUSE AMENDMENT " $\mathcal{H}$ " to HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 619,			
16	L.D. 829, Bill, "An Act to Strengthen Maine's Live Harness Racing Industry"			
18	Amend the amendment by inserting after section 14 the			
20	following:			
22	'Sec. 15. 8 MRSA §275-O is enacted to read:			
24	§275-0. One percent deduction from winning amounts			
26	Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the licensee of any facility licensed to accept pari-mutuel wagers on horse races			
28	shall deduct 1% from all winning amounts and shall forward this amount to the State Harness Racing Commission. This amount must			
30	be deposited as undedicated revenue to the General Fund under a separate account established by the Bureau of the Budget.'			
32				
34	Further amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read consecutively.			
36	FISCAL NOTE			
38				
40	1995-96 1996-97 REVENUES			
42				
44	General Fund \$516,000 \$516,000			
46	This amendment requires that a certain percentage of winning amounts from pari-mutuel wagers be deposited as undedicated			

Page 1-LR1339(11)

## HOUSE AMENDMENT

R.	đ	<b>D</b> .	
----	---	------------	--

HOUSE AMENDMENT "" to HOUSE AMENDMENT "B" to H.P. 619, L.D. 829

R di

2

4

6

8

10

revenue to the General Fund. The estimated annual increases of General Fund revenue are \$516,000 beginning in fiscal year 1995-96.

## **STATEMENT OF FACT**

This amendment requires the licensee of any facility licensed to accept pari-mutuel wagers on horse races to deduct 1% from all winning amounts. This amount must be forwarded to the State Harness Racing Commission and deposited in the General Fund.

12 14 SPONSORED BY: 16 (Representative RICHARD

18 TOWN: Portland

20

Page 2-LR1339(11)

